

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of:)	
)	
CASE FARMS PROCESSING, INC.,)	Case Nos. 8-CA-39152
)	8-CA-39187
and)	8-CA-39257
)	
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS)	
UNION, LOCAL NO. 880.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Thomas D. Rooney, Esq. (0015721)
David P. Hiller, Esq. (0018314)
Joseph J. Brennan, Esq. (0085353)
Fisher & Phillips, LLP
9150 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300
Cleveland, Ohio 44147-3599
Phone: (440) 838-8800; Fax: (440) 838-8805
trooney@laborlawyers.com
dhiller@laborlawyers.com
jbrennan@laborlawyers.com

Attorneys for Respondent, Case Farms Processing, Inc.

Table of Contents

I. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT BY DISCHARGING OMAR CARRION RIVERA. 3

A. Background. 4

 1. Carrion Rivera’s Personal Gripe About Having to Train New Employees was the Basis for his September 8, 2010 Grossly Disrespectful and Intimidating Conduct. 4

 2. Events Leading to the Suspension and Termination of Carrion Rivera. 5

B. The ALJ Erred in Crediting Rivera and Melendez to the Extent that Their Testimony Conflicted with that of Padilla, Cooper and Ayala regarding the Incident between Padilla and Rivera and in Crediting Tim Mullins and Carmen Beltran regarding Alleged Statements Made by Ayala at a Union Meeting.10

C. Omar Carrion Rivera’s Grossly Disrespectful and Intimidating Conduct was Intolerable and was Grounds for Discharge. 13

D. Chuck McDaniel’s Decision to Terminate Omar Carrion Rivera. 15

E. The ALJ Erred in Finding that Carrion Rivera was Engaged in Protected Activity in His Confrontation with Supervisor Padilla. 16

F. The ALJ Erred in Finding that It Was Not Necessary to Analyze the Case under the Board’s *Wright Line* Doctrine. 18

G. The ALJ Erred in Finding that Carrion Rivera was Engaged in Protected Concerted Activities and that He Did Not, by His Opprobrious Conduct, Lose the Protection of the Act. 24

II. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT THERE EXISTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE ALLEGATIONS THAT MEDERO LEDESMA MET PRIVATELY WITH ACEN TWO TO THREE TIMES PER WEEK AND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED §8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BY TELLING EMPLOYEES NOT TO LIVE IN DOVER/NEW PHILADELPHIA.28

A. In Order To Conclude That Medero Ledesma Met Privately With Acen The ALJ Assumed Facts Not In Evidence And Relied On Erroneous Conclusions Of Fact.28

B. The ALJ Erred In Finding That The Alleged Statement That Employees Should Not Live In Dover/New Philadelphia (Allegation 9(B) Of The Complaint) Is Not Threatening Or Coercive.32

C. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT ACEN CREATED THE IMPRESSION OF SURVEILLANCE, THREATENED THAT HE WAS GOING TO GET RID OF THE UNION’S SUPPORTERS, AND THREATENED AN EMPLOYEE WITH TERMINATION.34

 1. A Preponderance Of Evidence Demonstrates That The ALJ’s Credibility Determination Of Medero Ledesma Was Reached In Error.35

 2. Inasmuch As Medero Ledesma’s Testimony Is Not Credible The ALJ Erred In Finding that Acen Did Not Threaten to Terminate Union Supporters in the Paws and Live Hang Departments and Did Not Threaten Medero Ledesma for Requesting a Transfer to Paws.37

3. Even If Medero Ledesma’s Testimony Is Sufficiently Credible To Support The ALJ’s Finding (Which It Is Not) The Allegations Of Creating An Impression Of Surveillance Is Insufficient As A Matter Of Law.	39
III. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING VIOLATIONS OF §8(a)(1) OF THE ACT AS ALLEGED IN PARAGRAPHS 10(A) OF THE COMPLAINT AS THE RECORD EVIDENCE CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHED MEDERO LEDESMA WAS NOT AN AGENT OF RESPONDENT (AS ALLEGED IN 9(C) OF THE COMPLAINT) AS A MATTER OF LAW.	40
A. Actual Authority.	41
B. Apparent Authority.	41
IV. THE ALJ ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RESPONDENT VIOLATED 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT BECAUSE STATEMENTS REGARDING WHEN AN EMPLOYEE COULD VISIT THE HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE DO NOT VIOLATE THE ACT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND EVEN IF THE STATEMENT COULD BE CONSTRUED AS COERCIVE UNDER THE LAW THE RESPONDENT SUFFICIENTLY REPUDIATED THE CONDUCT.	43
V. THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT’S MANAGER COERCIVELY TOLD AN EMPLOYEE THROUGH RESPONDENT’S SUPERVISOR, AGENT AND TRANSLATOR THAT THE EMPLOYEE COULD NOT TIME THE PRODUCTION LINE AND THAT HE HAD TO BE IN THE BREAK ROOM DURING HIS BREAKS AND THREATENED THE EMPLOYEE WITH UNSPECIFIED EMPLOYMENT ACTION IF HE PROTESTED NOT BEING ALLOWED TO TIME THE PRODUCTION LINES VIOLATES §8(A)(1) WAS REACHED IN ERROR.	46
A. Timing The Time During Breaks.	46
B. Alleged Threat Of Unspecified Employment Action Is Too Vague To Support A Finding Of A Threat.	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ARO, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 596 F.2d 713, 718 (6 th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Carleton College v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 1075, 1078, 165 LRRM (BNA) 2670, 2673 (8 th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Conolon Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.2d 324 (9 th Cir. 1970)	42
<i>Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095, 1103-1105, 168 LRRM (BNA) 2673 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Felix Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 25
<i>GSX Corporation of Missouri v. NLRB.</i> , 918 F.2d at 1357	19
<i>Manimark Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 7 F.3d 547, 548 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Media General Operations v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.3d 207, 212, 176 LRRM (BNA) 2385, 2388 (4 th Cir. 2005)	18, 25
<i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181, 188-193, 185 LRRM (BNA) 3377, 3381-82 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 534 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	45, 48
<i>NLRB v. District Council of Iron Workers of the State of California</i> , 124 F.3d 1094 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Duquesne Electric & Mfg. Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 701, 704-705 (3 rd Cir. 1975)	35
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Pentre Elec.</i> , 998 F.2d 363, 370-71 (6 th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 694 F.2d 974, 978 (5 th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Trasp. Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	3
<i>O’Neil’s Markets v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 733, 788 (8 th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Sam’s Club v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 653 (6 th Cir. 1998)	45, 48
<i>Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. at 266.....	24

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §152(13)	40
29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(1) & (3).....	passim
29 U.S.C. §158(c)	33
29 U.S.C. §160(c)	35, 44

Other Authorities

Abby Island Park Manor, 267 NLRB 163, 165-166 (1983)	42
Atlantic Steel, 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	25
<i>Atlas Metal Parts Co., Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 205 (1980)	47
Avondale Industries, Inc. 329 NLRB 1064, 1224 (1999)	14
Baker Concrete Construction, Inc., 341 NLRB 598 (2004)	48
Bridgestone Firestone S.C., 350 NLRB 526, 527 (2007)	39
Care Initiatives, 321 NLRB at 152	27
Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, 349 NLRB 640 (2007)	14
Classe Ribbon, 227 NLRB 406 n.1 (1976)	22
Daimlerchrysler, Corp., 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	26
Decca Limited Partnership d/b/a Manor Care of Decatur, 327 NLRB 980, 989 (1999)	14
Dr. Rico Perez Products and Retail, 353 NLRB 453, 463 (2008)	40
E.S. Sutton Realty, Co., 336 NLRB 405, 405 (2001)	37
Farmers' Cooperative Gin Ass'n, 161 NLRB 887, 911-12 (1966)	22
Flying Foods, 345 NLRB 101, 105 (2005)	32
Gruma Corp., 350 NLRB 336, 350 (2007)	23
Holling Press, Inc., 343 NLRB 301, 302 (2004)	18
Intermet Stevensville, 350 NLRB 1349, 1354, n.16 (2007)	33
International Baking Co. & Earthgrains, 348 NLRB 1133 (2006)	14, 23
J.J. Cassone Bakery, 350 NLRB 86, 88 (2007)	22
Jules V. Lane, D.D.S., 262 NLRB 118, (1982)	41
Loredo Coca Cola Bottling Co., 258 NLRB 491, 497 (1981)	22
Manimark Corp., 307 NLRB 1059, 1061 (1992)	43
Media General Operations, Inc., 346 NLRB 369 (2006)	18, 25
Millard Processing Services, 304 NLRB 770, 771 (1991), enf'd 2 F.3d 258 (8 th Cir. 1993)	41
Multi-Add Services, Inc., 331 NLRB 1226, 1227-28 (2000)	43
Northridge Knitting Mills, Inc., 223 NLRB 230, 235 (1976)	37

Pan-Osten Co., 336 NLRB 305, 306 (2001)	41
Passavant Memorial Area Hospital, 237 NLRB 138, 138-39 (1978)	44, 45, 47, 48
Patrick Media Group d/b/a Eller Media Co., 326 NLRB 1287, 1292 (1998)	22
Poly-America, Inc., 328 NLRB 667, 669 (1999).....	33
Professional Medical Transport, Inc., 346 NLRB 1290, 1292 (2006)	39
Quantum Electric, Inc., 341 NLRB 1270, 1277 (2004)	33
Rubin Bros. Footwear, 99 NLRB 610, 611 (1952)	22
SKD Jonesville Div. L.P., 340 NLRB 101, 102 (2003).....	39
Smithfield Packing Co., 344 NLRB No. 1, slip op. at 2 (2004).....	33
Standard Drywall Products, Inc., 91 NLRB 544, Enforced, 188 F.2d 362 (3 rd Cir. 1951).....	35
Stanford N.Y., 344 NLRB at 559.....	27
Stretch-Tex Co., 118 NLRB 1359, 1361, 40 LRRM 1374 (1957)	10
The Broyhill Co., 260 NLRB 1366 (1982)	45, 47
Tradesmen Int'l, 351 NLRB 399, 409 (2007)	44
Tri-City Fabricating, 316 NLRB 1096 (1995).....	14
Trus Joist Macmillan, 341 NLRB at 371.....	27
United Artists Theatre Circuit, 277 NLRB 1382 (1985).....	21
United States Postal Service, 282 NLRB 686, 694 (1987)	14
V & W Castings, 231 NLRB 912, 913 (1977).....	37
Volt Information Sciences, Inc., 274 NLRB 308 (1985)	13
Waste Management of Arizona, 345 NLRB 1339, 1340-1341 (2005)	13
Waterbed World, 286 NLRB 425, 426-427 (1987).....	41, 42
Wright Line Div., 251 NLRB 1083, 105 LRRM 1168 (1980) enforced 662 F.2d 899, 108 LRRM 2513, 1 st Cir. (1981) cert. denied 455 U.S. 989, 109 LRRM 2779 (1982)	19, 24
Zach Co., 278 NLRB 958 (1986)	42

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §101.10(b)	3
